

No. 16-1466

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

MARK JANUS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND MUNICIPAL  
EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

---

BRIEF OF JASON R. BARCLAY AND JAMES S. MONTANA,  
JR., FORMER GENERAL COUNSEL TO GOVERNORS OF  
THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

DAVID L. APPLGATE\*  
WILLIAMS MONTGOMERY &  
JOHN LTD.  
6100 Willis Tower  
233 South Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 443-3200  
dla@willmont.com

December 6, 2017

\*Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. <i>Abood</i> Is Built On Unsustainable Assumptions.....	8
A. Illinois Public Sector Collective Bargaining Is Indistinguishable from Lobbying on Matters of Public Importance.....	9
B. The Facts Do Not Favor the Free-Riding Rationale for <i>Abood</i> .....	22
II. <i>Abood</i> On Its Face Conflicts With Core First Amendment Principles.....	25
A. <i>Abood</i> Imposes Unconstitutional Conditions On Political Speech.....	26
B. <i>Abood</i> Unconstitutionally Compels Unintended Speech.....	28
C. <i>Abood</i> Unconstitutionally Imposes Viewpoint Discrimination.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) .....	21
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, Wabaunsee Cnty., Kan. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996) .....	26, 27
<i>City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wisconsin Emp’t Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976) .....	31
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	27
<i>Friedrichs v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016) .....	2, 5
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 2618 (2014) .....	7, 8, 21, 25
<i>In re Pension Reform Litigation</i> , 32 <i>N.E.3d</i> 1 (Ill. 2015) .....	6, 16
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	27
<i>Kimble v. Marvel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) .....	7
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 567 US ___, 132 S.Ct. 2277 (2012) .....	5, 28, 29
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U. S. 740 (1961); .....	5
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	7
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996) .....	26

<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916) .....	21
<i>Perry v. Sinderman</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	25
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) ...	25, 27
<i>Planned Parenthood of SE Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	7, 26
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) ..	25, 29
<i>Railway Employees v. Hanson</i> , 351 U. S. 225 (1956) .....	5
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487, U.S. 781 (1988) .....	27
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995). ....	30, 31
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	21
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	21
<i>State of Illinois, Department of Central Management Services, and American Federation of States, County, and Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , Case Nos. S-CB-16- 017 and S-CA-18-087, “Decision and Order of the Illinois Labor Relations Board State Panel, Sept. 6, 2016, .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	28, 29
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	27
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	27
<b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. 315/6.....	10, 12

40 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/14-107 .....	14
40 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/14-110(a)(i), (ii). .....	14
Briggs, Andrew J. & Richwine, Jason, <i>Overpaid or Underpaid? A State-by-State Ranking of Public-Employee Compensation American Enterprise Institute for Public Policy Research</i> , AMERICAN ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE, April 2014, available at <a href="https://www.aei.org/publication/overpaid-or-underpaid-a-state-by-state-ranking-of-public-employee-compensation/">https://www.aei.org/publication/overpaid-or-underpaid-a-state-by-state-ranking-of-public-employee-compensation/</a> . .....	10
Collective Bargaining Agreement between CMS and AFSCME Council 31 effective from June 30, 2012 to June 30, 2015, Dist. Ct. Docket 154-1, Joint Appx. at 114, available at <a href="http://www2.illinois.gov/cms/Employees/Personnel/Documents/emp_afscme1.pdf">http://www2.illinois.gov/cms/Employees/Personnel/Documents/emp_afscme1.pdf</a> . .....	11, 12, 13, 15
Dabrowski, Ted, and Klingner, John, <i>The history of Illinois' fiscal crisis</i> , available at <a href="https://www.illinoispolicy.org/reports/the-history-of-illinois-fiscal-crisis/#part2">https://www.illinoispolicy.org/reports/the-history-of-illinois-fiscal-crisis/#part2</a> .....	9
DiSalvo, Daniel, <i>The Trouble with Public Sector Unions</i> , National Affairs, No. 5, p. 15 (Fall 2010) .....	6
First Am. Complaint, <i>Bruce Rauner, Governor of the State of Illinois, v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees Council 31, AFL-CIO, et al.</i> , Case: 1:15-cv-01235, U.S.D.C., N.D.IL, Filed: 02/09/15, Dist Dt. Cokert No. 96, Joint Appx. at 63.....	9, 13, 14
Special Pension Brief, State Commission on Government Forecasting and Accountability,	

November, 2016, available at  
[http://cgfa.ilga.gov/Upload/1116%20SPECIAL  
%20PENSION%20BRIEFING.pdf](http://cgfa.ilga.gov/Upload/1116%20SPECIAL%20PENSION%20BRIEFING.pdf). .....9

State of Illinois Budget Summary, *available at*  
[http://cgfa.ilga.gov/Upload/FY2018BudgetSum  
mary.pdf](http://cgfa.ilga.gov/Upload/FY2018BudgetSummary.pdf). .....14

*State of Illinois, Department of Central  
Management Services, and American  
Federation of States, County, and Municipal  
Employees, Council 31*, Case Nos. S-CB-16-  
017 and S-CA-18-087, “Decision and Order of  
the Illinois Labor Relations Board State Panel,  
Sept. 6, 2016 .....11, 12

Stephan III, Paul B., *The First Amendment and  
Content Discrimination*, 68 Va. L. Rev. 203,  
206 (1982) .....26

U.S. Const., Art. IV, Sec. 4. ....18
